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INTRODUCTION

This summary document is meant to serve as a quick and easy reference for income and population data for com-
munities within Oakland County and eight counties in Southeast Michigan.

The information has been divided into three sections. The sections are: INCOME DATA, POPULATION DATA and
COMPARATIVE DATA.

The first sectibn contains a map that shows median family income by census tract quartilies for Oakland
County and five categories of income data. The categories are: average family income; average household
income; median family income; median household income and per capita income. The definitions for these
categories are provided below.

The second section contains the mumber of persons, families and households for commmities and the County.

Information within the comparative data section, section three, ranks the 61 commmities within the County
by the five income categories.
Michigan.

Population and income are also provided for the eight counties in southeast

Definition of Categories

AVERAGE FAMILY INCOME - was derived by dividing the total family income for each unit of geography, i.e.
commmnity and county, by the number of families within that unit of geography.

(Total family
income + number of families = average family income.) Families are defined as two or more
related individuals living in the same housing unit.

i.e. comumity and county, by the number of households.
households =

AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME - was derived by dividing the total household income for each unit of geography,
(Total household income + number of
average household income.) Households are defined as one or more individuals
living in a housing unit.

Families are included in the household category but households
are not included in the family category. Consequently, households will be a number equal to
or greater than the number of families.



MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME - the median has the comnotation of the 'middlemost' or 'most central' value of a
set of numbers. For ungrouped data, it is defined simply as the value of the central item when
the data are arranged by size. If there is an odd number of observations, the median is directly
ascertainable. If there is an even number of items, there are two central values and, by convention,
the value halfway between these two central observations is designated as the median. In most cases
the median family income was provided by the Census Bureau. A formula for calculating the median
of a frequency distribution was used in those cases when the median was not provided.

MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME - the same mehtod of computing median family income was used to compute the
median household income. However, households are included with families to provide this number.
Again, households are defined as one or more individuals living in a housing unit. Families are
included in the household category but households are not included in the family category.
Consequently, households will be a number equal to or greater than the number of families.

PER CAPITA INCOME - was derived by dividing the total income for each geographic unit, i.e. commmity
and county, by the number of people in the geographic unit. (Total income : number of people
within the geographic unit = per capita income for that unit of geography.

Specific questions relating to this document may be directed to Gordon A. Lambert, Oakland County Plamming
Division, telephone (313) 858-0720.

Other information questions relating to Oakland County should be directed to David R. Hay, Oakland County
Plarming Division, telephone (313) 858-0720.



INCOME DATA
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Mediah Household Income
by CensusTract

Income in Dollars
32,450 - 75000 -
24,835-32249 [ _
20,663 — 24,834 E::l

0-20663___ ]

1980 CENSUS TRACTS

Census Tract Number
Census Tract Boundary

Source: 1980 Census

Oakland County, Michigan

Oakland County Plamming Division
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1980 CENSUS - INCOME DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF3A

Oakland, County of

CITIES

Berkley, City of
Birmingham, City of
Bloomfield Hills, City of
Clawson, City of
Farmington, City of
Farmington Hills, City of
Ferndale, City of

Hazel Park, City of
Huntington Woods, City of
Keego Harbor, City of
Lathrup Village, City of
Madison Heights, City of
Northville, City of (Pt.)
Novi, City of

Oak Park, City of
Orchard Lake Village, City of
Pleasant Ridge, City of
Pontiac, City of

Average
Family
Income

34,006

26,006
41,552
120,908
27,937
32,891
40,651
21,704
21,244
47,315
23,218
46,020
25,953
39,024
32,860
27,052
68,994
32,924
20,396

Average
Household
Income

30,226

23,449
35,306
111,061
24,357
28,262
36,064
19,664
19,287
44,075
20,995
43,847
22,999
37,764
29,664
24,778
65,213
29,364
18,359

Median
Family
Income

28,807

24,667
33,968
75,001
27,031
30,006
35,197
19,919
19,495
36,461
20,833
39,647
24,650
36,458
30,169
24,447
45,479
29,848
18,630

Median
Household
Income

25,325

21,978
28,661
68,359
23,883
25,064
30,807
17,592
17,409
34,839
18,866
37,419
21,540
35,452
26,906
22,215
42,580
27,214
16,182

Per
Capita
Income

10,718

8,472
14,609
36,698

8,872

11,684

12,731
7,475
6,822

15,419
8,687

14,693
8,358

11,519

10,686
8,773

18,621

10,604
6,376

Oakland County Plamming Division



1980 CENSUS - INCOME DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF3A

CITIES

Rochester, City of
Royal Oak, City of
Southfield, City of
South Lyon, City of
Sylvan Lake, City of
Troy, City of
Walled Lake, City of
Wixom, City of

TOWNSHIPS

Addison, Township of
Avon, Township of
Bloomfield, Township of
Brandon, Township of
Commerce, Township of
Groveland, Township of
Highland, Township of
Holly, Township of

Average
Family
Income

27,024
28,304
37,379
23,782
30,371
37,490
24,629
26,501

29,238
35,763
64,226
28,213
31,403
30,089
25,998
26,677

Average
Household
Income

22,823
24,496
32,170
21,049
27,213
33,882
21,087
22,018

27,086
32,477
59,595
27,367
29,738
28,423
24,836
24,108

Median
Family
Income

25,118
26,421
31,603
23,942
28,988
34,192
24,163
25,012

26,859
31,830
50,748
26,181
28,811
27,063
25,174
27,686

Median
Household
Income

20,073
22,343
26,451
21,409
24,120
30,885
20,159
19,902

24,384
28,618
47,196
25,485
27,146
25,793
24,034
24,057

Per
Capita
Income

10,148
9,801
12,784
8,180
11,105
11,642
7,930
10,065

8,279
11,039
19,910

8,252

9,543

8,560

7,713

8,001

Oakland County Plarming Division



1980 CENSUS - INCOVE DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF3A

TOWNSHIPS

Independence, Township of
Lyon, Township of
Milford, Township of
Novi, Township of
Oakland, Township of
Orion, Township of
Oxford, Township of
Pontiac, Township of
Rose, Township of

Royal Oak, Township of
Southfield, Township of
Springfield, Township of
Waterford, Township of
West Bloomfield, Township of
White Lake, Township of

VILLAGES
Beverly Hills, Village of

Average
Family
Income

33,524
27,222
34,015
46,889
41,545
30,012
32,976
25,591
32,179
16,137
N.A.
28,131
28,161
51,841
28,762

50,737

Average
Household
Income

32,052
24,579
31,634
41,038
39,765
27,985
29,855
23,445
30,248
12,523
N.A.
26,872
25,739
49,180
26,976

47,647

Median
Family
Income

30,958
25,531
30,194
42,593
36,983
28,959
28,069
23,686
28,542
13,209
N.A.
26,823
26,445
41,716
27,209

41,923

Medi
Household
Income

29,752
22,418
27,658
37,365
35,343
27,012
25,843
21,628
26,193
8,836
N.A.
24,993
23,818
39,688
24,795

39,150

Per
Capita
Income

9,789
8,462
9,890
14,256
11,616
9,201
9,523
8,128
8,927
6,131
N.A.
8,287
9,060
15,165
8,718

16,126

Oakland County Plamning Division



1980 CENSUS - INCOME DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF3A

Average Average Median Median Per

Family Household Family Household Capita

Income Income Income Income Income
VILL AGES
Bingham Farms, Village of 82,592 75,198 50,685 45,726 23,791
Clarkston, Village of 35,068 31,549 33,528 26,630 12,073
Franklin, Village of 80,470 76,538 53,480 50,558 25,406
Holly, Village of 23,840 21,978 23,492 21,327 7,289
Lake Angelus, Village of 57,199 53,685 47,288 42,852 17,312
Lake Orion, Village of 26,349 23,058 24,571 22,278 8,796
Leonard, Village of 22,914 21,342 21,023 19,500 6,530
Milford, Village of 27,714 24,632 25,916 22,651 8,364
Ortonville, Village of 22,681 20,487 21,250 19,042 7,178
Oxford, Village of 25,872 22,087 23,341 19,381 8,466
Wolverine Lake, Village of 32,788 31,239 31,323 30,289 9,920

Ozkland County Plarming Division
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POPULATION DATA



1980 CENSUS - POPULATION DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF1A

Oakland, County of

CITIES

Berkley, City of
Birmingham, City of
Bloomfield Hills, City of
Clawson, City of
Farmington, City of
Farmington Hills, City of
Ferndale, City of

Hazel Park, City of
Huntington Woods, City of
Keego Harbor, City of
Lathrup Village, City of
Madison Heights, City of
Northville, City of (Pt.)
Novi, City of

Oak Park, City of

Orchard Lake Village, City of

Pleasant Ridge, City of
Pontiac, City of

Persons

1,011,793

18,637
21,678
3,985
15,103
11,022
58,056
26,227
20,914
6,937
3,083
4,639
35,375
2,785
22,525
31,537
1,798
3,217
76,715

13

Families

269,390

5,172
5,981
1,052
4,012
3,079
15,416
6,919
5,623
2,141
756
1,356
9,212
758
6,118
8,918
452
903
18,128

Households
355,187

6,670
8,976
1,273
5,420
4,496
20,178
9,906
7,289
2,451
1,250
1,518
12,719
850
7,990
11,140
511
1,164
25,702

Qakland County Plamming Division



1980 CENSUS - POPULATION DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STFIA

Persons Families Households
CITIES
Rochester, City of 7,203 1,860 3,226
Royal Oak, City of 70,893 19,225 28,177
Southfield, City of 75,568 20,600 29,670
South Lyon, City of 5,212 1,470 1,998
Sylvan Lake, City of 1,949 552 801
Troy, City of 67,102 17,419 22,945
Walled Lake, City of » 4,748 1,251 1,806
Wixom, City of 6,705 1,622 3,052
TOWNSHIPS
Addison, Township of , 4,184 1,078 1,293
Avon, Township of 40,779 11,046 13,761
Brandon, Township of 8,336 2,194 2,508
Bloomfield, Township of 42,887 12,187 14,084
Commerce, Township of 18,789 5,015 5,980
Groveland, Township of 4,114 1,062 1,238
Highland, Township of 16,958 4,524 5,265
Holly, Township of 3,612 969 1,178
Independence, Township of 20,569 5,443 6,260
Lyon, Township of 7,080 1,909 2,439

Oakland County Plamning Division
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1980 CENSUS - POPULATION DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF1A

Persons Families Households
TOWNSHIPS
Milford, Township of 5,146 1,325 1,548
Novi, Township of 150 42 46
Oakland, Township of 7,628 2,036 2,243
Orion, Township of 19,566 5,106 6,377
Oxford, Township of 7,823 2,047 2,475
Pontiac, Township of 15,388 3,712 5,154
Rose, Township of 4,465 1,158 1,307
Royal Oak, Township of 5,784 1,347 2,767
Southfield, Township of 40 10 10
Springfield, Township of 8,295 2,158 2,536
Waterford, Township of 64,250 17,185 22,481
West Bloomfield, Township of 41,962 11,511 12,877
White Lake, Township of 21,870 5,797 7,036
VILLAGES
Beverly Hills, Village of 11,598 3,377 3,946
Bingham Farms, Village of 529 149 163
Clarkston, Village of 968 264 392
Franklin, Village of 2,864 879 975

Oakland County Plamning Division
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1980 CENSUS - POPULATION DATA FOR OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN - STF1A

VILLAGES

Holly, Village of

Lake Angelus, Village of
Lake Orion, Village of
Leonard, Village of
Milford, Village of
Ortonville, Village of
Oxford, Village of
Wolverine Lake, Village of

Persons

16

4,874

397
2,907

423
5,041
1,190
2,746
4,968

Families Households

1,265 1,606
111 131
743 1,090
106 127

1,338 1,712
294 388
697 1,040

1,310 1,576

Oakland County Plarming Division



COMPARATIVE DATA
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Franklin, Village of

Novi, Township of

Birmingham, City of
Oakland, Township of

Troy, City of
Southfield, City of
Avon, Township of

. @arkston, Village of
.ﬁ?ggford,’meu&ﬁp of

E|
ANy

Bloomfield Hills, City of
Bingham Farms, Village of

Orchard Lake Village, City of
Bloomfield, Township of

Lake Angelus, Village of
West Bloomfield, Township of
Beverly Hills, Village of
Huntington Woods, City of

Lathrup Village, City of

Farmington Hills, City of
Northville, City of (Pt)

U.S. Census Bureau, STF 3A.

120,908

82,592
80,470
68,99
64,226
57,199
51,841
50,737
47,315
46,889
46,020
41,552
41,545
40,651
39,024
37,490
37,379
35,763
35,068
34,015

21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

AVERAGE FAMILY INCOME, 1979
RANKED BY COMMUNITY

Independence, Township of 33,524
Oxford, Township of 32,976
Pleasant Ridge, City of 32,924
Farmington, City of 32,891
Novi, City of 32,860

Wolverine Lake, Village of 32,788
Rose, Township of 32,179
Commerce, Township of 31,403
Sylvan Lake, City of 30,371
Groveland, Township of 30,089
Orion, Township of 30,012
Addison, Township of 29,238
White Lake, Township of 28,762
Royal Oak, City of 28,304
Brandon, Township of 28,213
Waterford, Township of 28,161
Springfield, Township of 28,131
Clawson, City of 27,937
Milford, Village of 27,714
Lyon, Township of 27,222
Oak Park, City of 27,052

42.
43.
b4,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
6l.

Rochester, City of
Holly, Township of
Wixom, City of

Lake Orion, Village of
Berkley, City of
Madison Heights, City of
Oxford, Village of
Pontiac, Township of
Highland, Township of
Walled Lake, City of
Holly, Village of
South Lyon, City of
Keego Harbor, City of
Leonard, Village of
Ortonville, Village of
Ferndale, City of
Hazel Park, City of
Pontiac, City of
Royal Oak, Township of
Southfield, Township of
OAKLAND COUNTY

Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County Plarming Division, December 27, 1983
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27,024
26,677
26,501
26,349
26,006
25,953
25,871
25,591
25,162
24,629
23,840
23,782
23,218
22,914
22,681
21,704
21,244
20,396
16,137
Suppressed
34,006



1. Bloomfield Hills, City of
2. Franklin, Village of

3. Bingham Farms, Village of
4. Orchard Lake Village, City of
5. Bloomfield, Township of
6. Lake Angelus, Village of
7. West Bloomfield, Township of
8. Beverly Hills, Village of
9. Huntington Woods, City of
10. Lathrup Village, City of
11. Novi, Township of

12. Oakland, Township of

13. Northville, City of (Pt.)
14. Farmington Hills, City of
15. Birmingham, City of

16. Troy, City of

17. Avon, Township of

18. Southfield, City of

19. Independence, Township of
20. Milford, Township of
Source:

111,061
76,538
75,198
65,213
59,595
53,685
49,180
47,647
44,075
43,847
41,038
39,765
37,764
36,064
35,306
33,882
32,477
32,170
32,052
31,634

21,
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD INCOME, 1979

RANKED BY COMMUNITY

Clarkston, Village of

Wolverine Lake, Village of

Rose, Township of
Oxford, Township of
Commerce, Township of
Novi, City of

Pleasant Ridge, City of
Groveland, Township of
Farmington, City of
Orion, Township of
Brandon, Township of
Sylvan Lake, City of
Addison, Township of
White Lake, Township of

Springfield, Township of

Waterford, Township of
Oak Park, City of
Milford, Village of
Lyon, Township of
Royal Oak, City of

20

31,549
31,239
30,248
29,855
29,738
29,664
29,364
28,423
28,262
27,985
27,367
27,213
27,086
26,976
26,872
25,739
24,778
24,632
24,576
24,496

41.
42,
43.
bh,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

Clawson, City of
Holly, Township of
Highland, Township of
Berkley, City of
Pontiac, Township of
Lake Orion, Village of
Madison Heights, City of
Rochester, City of
Oxford, Village of
Wixom, City of

Holly, Village of
Leonard, Village of
Walled Lake, City of
South Lyon, City of
Keego Harbor, City of
Ortonville, Village of
Ferndale, City of
Hazel Park, City of
Pontiac, City of
Royal Oak, Township of
Southfield, Township of
OAKLAND COUNTY

U.S. Census Bureau, STF 3A, Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County Plamming Division, December 27, 1982

24,357
24,108
23,969
23,449
23,445
23,058
22,999
22,823
22,086
22,018
21,977
21,342
21,087
21,049
20,995
20,487
19,664
19,287
18,359
12,523
Suppressed
30,226



MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME, 1979
RANKED BY COMMUNITY

1. Bloomfield Hills, City of 75,001 21. Independence, Township of 30,958 42. Rochester, City of 25,118
2. Franklin, Village of 53,480 22, Milford, Township of 30,194  43. Wixom, City of 25,012
3. Bloomfield, Township of 50,748 23, Novi, City of 30,169 44, Berkley, City of 24,667
4. Bingham Farms, Village of 50,685 24, Farmington, City of 30,006 45. Madison Heights, City of 24,650
5. Lake Angelus, Village of 47,288 25. Pleasant Ridge, City of 29,848 46. Highland, Township of 24,600
6. Orchard Lake Village, City of 45,479 26. Sylvan Lake, City of 28,988 47. Lake Orion, Village of 24,572
7. Novi, Township of 42,593 27. Orion, Township of 28,959 48. Oak Park, City of 24,447
8. Beverly Hills, Village of 41,923 28. Commerce, Township of 28,811 49. Walled Lake, City of 24,163
9. West Bloomfield, Township of 41,716 29. Rose, Township of 28,542 50. South Lyon, City of 23,942
10. Iathrup Village, City of 39,647 30. Oxford, Township of 28,069 51. Pontiac, Township of 23,686
11. Oakland, Township of 36,983 31. Holly, Township of 27,686 52. Holly, Village of 23,492
12, Huntington Woods, City of 36,461 32, White Lake, Township of 27,209 53, Oxford, Village of 23,341
13. Northville, City of (Pt) 36,458 33. Groveland, Township of 27,063 54, Ortonville, Village of 21,250
14, Farnﬁngi:on Hills, City of 35,197 34. Clawson, City of : 27,031 55. Leonard, Village of 21,023
15. Troy, City of 34,192 35, Addison, Township of 26,859 56. Keego Harbor, City of 20,833
16. Birmingham, City of 33,968 36. Springfield, Township of 26,823 57. Ferndale, City of 19,919
17. Clarkston, Village of 33,528 37. Waterford, Township of 26,445 58. Hazel Park, City of 19,495
18. Avon, Township of 31,830 38. Royal Oak, City of 26,421 59. Pontiac, City of 18,630
19. Southfield, City of 31,603 39. Brandon, Township of 26,181  60. Royal Oak, Township of 13,209
20. Wolverine Lake, Village of 31,323  40. Milford, Township of 25,916 61. Southfield, Township of Suppressed
41, Lyon, Township of 25,531 OAKLAND COUNTY 28,807

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, STF 3A. Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County Plamming Division, December 27, 1983

21



1. Bloomfield Hills, City of
2. Franklin, Village of
3. Bloomfield, Township of
4, Bingham Farms, Village of
5. Lake Angelus, Village of
6. Orchard Lake Village, City of
7. West Bloomfield, Township of
8. Beverly Hills, Village of
9. Lathrup Village, City of
10. Novi, Township of
11. Northville, City of (Pt)
12. Oakland, Township of
13. Huntington Woods, City of
14. Troy, City of
15. Farmington Hills, City of
16. Wolverine Lake, Village of
17. Independence, Township of
18. Birmingham, City of
19. Avon, Township of
20. Milford, Township of
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, SIF 3A.

68,359
50,588
47,196
45,726
42,852
42,580
39,688
39,150
37,419
37,365
35,452
35,343
34,839
30,885
30,807
30,289
29,752
28,661
28,618

27,658

MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME, 1979

21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

RANKED BY COMMUNITY

Pleasant Ridge, City of
Commerce, Township of
Orion, Township of
Novi, City of
Clarkston, Village of
Southfield, City of
Rose, Township of
Oxford, Township of
Groveland, Township of
Brandon, Township of
Farmington, City of
Springfield, Township of
White Lake, Township of
Addison, Township of
Sylvan Lake, City of
Holly, Township of
Clawson, City of
Waterford, Township of
Highland, Township of
Milford, Village of
Lyon, Township of

27,214
27,146
27,012
26,906
26,630
26,451
26,193
25,843
25,793
25,485
25,064
24,993
24,795
24,384
24,120
24,057
23,883
23,818
23,299
22,651
22,418

42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

Royal Oak, City of
Lake Orion, Village of
Oak Park, City of
Berkley, City of
Pontiac, Township of
Madison Heights, City of
South Lyon, City of
Holly, Village of
Walled Lake, City of
Rochester, City of
Wixom, City of
Leonard, Village of
Oxford, Village of
Ortonville, Village of
Keego Harbor, City of
Ferndale, City of
Hazel Park, City of
Pontiac, City of
Royal Oak, Township of
Southfield, Township of
OAKLAND COUNTY

Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County Plarming Division, December 27, 1982
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22,343
22,279
22,215
21,978
21,628
21,540
21,409
21,327
20,159
20,073
19,902
19,500
19,381
19,042
18,866
17,592
17,409

16,182

8,836
Suppressed
25,325



Bloomfield Hills, City of
Franklin, Village of
Bingham Farms, Village of
Bloomfield, Township of
Orchard Lake Village, City of
Lake Angelus, Village of
Beverly Hills, Village of
Huntington Woods, City of
West Bloomfield, Township of
Lathrup Village, City of
Birmingham, City of

Novi, Township of
Southfield, Township of
Farmington Hills, City of
Clarkston, Village of
Farmington, City of

Troy, City of

Oakland, Township of
Northville, City of (Pt)
Sylvan Lake, City of
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36,698
25,406
23,791
19,910
18,621
17,312
16,126
15,419
15,165
14,693
14,609
14,256
12,784
12,731
12,073
11,684
11,642
11,616
11,519
11,105

21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33,
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,

PER CAPITA INCOME, 1979
RANKED BY COMMUNITY

Avon, Township of

Novi, City of

Pleasant Ridge, City of
Rochester, City of
Wixom, City of
Wolverine Lake, City of
Milford, Township of
Royal Oak, City of
Independence, Township of
Commerce, Township of
Oxford, Township of
Orion, Township of
Waterford, Township of
Rose, Township of
Clawson, City of

Lake Orion, Village of
Oak Park, City of
White Lake, Township of
Keego Harbor, City of
Groveland, Township of
Berkley, City of

11,039
10,686
10,604
10,148
10,065
9,920
9,890
9,801
9,789
9,543
9,523
9,201
9,060
8,927
8,872
8,796
8,773
8,718
8,687
8,560
8,472

42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
39.
60.
61.

Oxford, Village of
Lyon, Township of
Milford, Village of
Madison Heights, City of
Springfield, Township of
Addison, Township of
Brandon, Township of
South Lyon, City of
Pontiac, Township of
Holly, Township of
Walled Lake, City of
Highland, Township of
Ferndale, City of
Holly, Village of
Ortonville, Village of
Hazel Park, City of
Leonard, Village of
Pontiac, City of

Royal Oak, Township of
Southfield, Township of
OAKLAND COUNTY

8,466
8,462
8,364
8,358
8,287
8,279
8,252
8,180
8,128
8,001
7,930
7,713
7,475
7,289
7,178
6,822
6,530
6,376
6,131
Suppressed
10,718

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, STF 3A. Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County Plarming Division, December 27, 1983
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Average
Family
Income
Lapeer County 24,898
Livingston County 28,571
Macomb County 28,672
Monroe County 25,005
Oakland County 34,006
St. Clair County 23,376
Washtenaw County 28,915
Wayne County 24,663
Lapeer
Livingston
Macomb
Monroe
Oakland
St. Clair
Washtenaw
Wayne
Source:

COMPARATIVE COUNTY INCOME DATA

Average Median
Household Family
Income Income
23,256 22,984
26,493 26,339
26,078 26,666
22,939 23,281
30,226 28,807
20,731 21,119
24,140 25,465
21,436 22,134

Median
Household
Income

21,403
24,544
24,222
21,356
25,325
18,476
20,696
18,629

COMPARATIVE COUNTY POPULATION DATA

County
County
County
County
County
County
County
County

Persons

70,038
100,289
694,600
134,659

1,011,793
138,802
264,748

2,337,891

Families

17,813
26,001
183,714
35,302
269,390
36,691
59,424
591,902

Per
Capita
Income

7,211
10,091
8,690
7,389
10,718
7,112
8,797
7,666

Households

21,202
31,344
229,820
43,110
355,187
47,308
92,937
824,169

496,531,075
834,738,090
6,011,619,910

990,511,135

10,786,710,625 w
982,767,650 8
2,304,257,835 o

17,787,277,750 1 §=

B

N

.
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3. 73% S
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Information Obtained from U.S. Census Bureau and Compiled by G.A. Lambert, Oakland County
Plaming Division, March 22, 1983.
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